
Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Not qualified 

DNS 

PIC 

1 

1 

2 

3 

1 

1 

2 

3 

DNS 

Class 

FC 

P1 

P1 

P1 

P2 

FA 

P2 

P2 

FB 

No. 

45 

10 

42 

81 

38 

1 

31 

9 

19 

Name 

Chuck Moran 

Mark McDonald 

Joseph Rodomista 

William Crowley 

David Dickerson 

William Moore 

David Gomberg 

Martin Hulick 

Peter Seabrook 

Laps 

15 

15 

15 

14 

14 

13 

13 

7 

Best Tm 

1:05.073 

1:05.312 

1:08.809 

1:09.505 

1:10.648 

1:15.346 

1:14.641 

1:17.019 

Hometown 

Oakton VA 

Sebring FL 

Huntington NY 

Basking Ridge NJ 

Wall NJ 

Bethpage NY 

Laurel MD 

Warrington PA 

Bridgeton NJ 

Member# 

11434 

504627 

336292 

141661 

417715 

199715 

78801 

39376 

417669 

Reg 

ODR 

WNY 

SJR 

NYR 

WDC 

NER 

Mk/Mdl/Clr 

99 Van Dieman RF99/Black/Red 

04 Stohr WF1/Black 

08 Ligier JS49/White/black 

06 Juno SSE/green 

Radical SR 3/Red 

02 Renault Fran Am 00/White/Blue/Yell 

00 Cheetah SR1/Dark Red 

87 Swift DB-2/White/Red 

07Stohr F1000/Red 

Sponsor 

Bad Company Motorsports 

Performance Orthopaedics and Sports Medicine 

Titan Security Systems 

March Imaging Systems 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 

New Track Record (1:05.073) for FC by Chuck Moran. 

Total Time of Race: 16:33.549 

NO CONTINGENCIES FOR THIS RACE 

Printed: 6/3/2017 2:35:45 PM 

Chief of T&S: Meg Meyer 

Chief Steward: John Nesbitt 

Chairman SOM: Herb Sweeney III 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  South Jersey Region, SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

18.582 

Avg. Speed 

103.266 

Best Lap Tm 

1:05.073 

Best Spd 

105.113 

Best Lap by 

45 - Chuck Moran 

2017 NEDRRS Round / Lightning Challenge 

G1:FA-C/E/M/S,CFC,P1/2,S2,VS2,HS2 

G1: Race 1 

Race (15 Laps) started at 13:37:24 

NJMP - Lightning 1.900 miles 

6/3/2017 01:35 PM 

2017 NEDRRC R3 Lightning Challenge

[17-RQ-4931-S]

Group 1 Race 1 Official Posted: 2:35pm



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

Not qualified 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

PIC 

1 

2 

3 

1 

2 

1 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

Class 

P1 

P1 

P1 

P2 

P2 

FA 

FC 

P2 

FB 

No. 

10 

81 

42 

38 

31 

1 

45 

9 

19 

Name 

Mark McDonald 

William Crowley 

Joseph Rodomista 

David Dickerson 

David Gomberg 

William Moore 

Chuck Moran 

Martin Hulick 

Peter Seabrook 

Laps 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

16 

Best Tm 

1:06.409 

1:09.463 

1:08.785 

1:10.539 

1:12.619 

1:17.689 

Hometown 

Sebring FL 

Basking Ridge NJ 

Huntington NY 

Wall NJ 

Laurel MD 

Bethpage NY 

Oakton VA 

Warrington PA 

Bridgeton NJ 

Member# 

504627 

141661 

336292 

417715 

78801 

199715 

11434 

39376 

417669 

Reg 

WNY 

SJR 

WDC 

NYR 

ODR 

NER 

Mk/Mdl/Clr 

04 Stohr WF1/Black 

06 Juno SSE/green 

08 Ligier JS49/White/black 

Radical SR 3/Red 

00 Cheetah SR1/Dark Red 

02 Renault Fran Am 00/White/Blue/Yell 

99 Van Dieman RF99/Black/Red 

87 Swift DB-2/White/Red 

07Stohr F1000/Red 

Sponsor 

Bad Company Motorsports 

Performance Orthopaedics and Sports Medicine 

Titan Security Systems 

March Imaging Systems 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 

Total Time of Race: 27:41.721 

CONTINGENCIES PAID FOR THIS RACE 

Car 42 penalized 3 positiong in class per GCR 6.1.1.B 

Car 1 Loss of all points for this race per GCR 2.1.5 

Printed: 6/4/2017 11:18:52 AM 

Chief of T&S: Meg Meyer 

Chief Steward: John Nesbitt 

Chairman SOM: Herb Sweeney III 

ProIT Series Steward: Terry Hanushek 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  South Jersey Region, SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

19.297 

Avg. Speed 

82.324 

Best Lap Tm 

1:06.409 

Best Spd 

102.998 

Best Lap by 

10 - Mark McDonald 

2017 NEDRRS Round / Lightning Challenge 

G1:FA-C/E/M/S,CFC,P1/2,S2,VS2,HS2 

G1: Feature Race 

Race (20 Laps) started at 9:52:41 

NJMP - Lightning 1.900 miles 

6/4/2017 10:05 AM 

2017 NEDRRC R3 Lightning Challenge

[17-RQ-4931-S]

Group 1 Feature Race Official Posted: 11:15am



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

PIC 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Class 

SSM 

SSM 

SSM 

SSM 

SSM 

SSM 

SSM 

SSM 

SSM 

SSM 

SSM 

SSM 

SSM 

SSM 

SSM 

SSM 

SSM 

SSM 

SSM 

SSM 

SSM 

No. 

66 

11 

16 

77 

63 

53 

07 

15 

45 

89 

56 

54 

61 

32 

27 

6 

49 

81 

97 

71 

44 

Name 

Kevin Kopp 

Richard Hromin 

Nicholas Bruni 

Paul Wight 

John Hotz 

Robert Myles 

David Stern 

Sergio Pena 

John Pepe 

Derrick Rychlik 

Jeff Horowitz 

Michael Cohen 

Richard Yura 

Scott ORourke 

Brandon Davis 

James Roberts 

Tom Ghan 

Nick Gregory 

Kevin Rychlik 

Ana Broyles 

Jedd Fahnestock 

Laps 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

14 

14 

9 

3 

Best Tm 

1:18.953 

1:19.359 

1:19.962 

1:20.386 

1:19.028 

1:20.156 

1:20.447 

1:19.968 

1:20.383 

1:21.981 

1:21.579 

1:21.874 

1:22.631 

1:21.243 

1:21.679 

1:22.508 

1:22.247 

1:23.297 

1:26.307 

1:21.741 

1:19.418 

Hometown 

Great Falls VA 

Stroudsburg PA 

Arlington VA 

Oakton VA 

Sparks Glencoe MD 

Spotswood NJ 

Delaplane VA 

Winchester VA 

Berlin NJ 

Gainesville VA 

Towson MD 

Owings Mills MD 

Fairfax VA 

Baltimore MD 

Glen Burnie MD 

Mount Joy PA 

Elkins Park PA 

Roslyn Heights NY 

Nokesville VA 

Winchester  VA 

Stephenson VA 

Member# 

359310 

273006 

421116 

461124 

445857 

139989 

464497 

329039 

446412 

497733 

479141 

452581 

449854 

480611 

440525 

397904 

445988 

392381 

464831 

478768 

416250 

Reg 

WDC 

WDC 

WDC 

WDC 

WDC 

WDC 

WDC 

WDC 

SJR 

WDC 

WDC 

WDC 

WDC 

WDC 

SUS 

PHL 

NYR 

WDC 

WDC 

WDC 

Mk/Mdl/Clr 

90 Mazda Miata/Silver 

90 Mazda Miata/White 

92 Mazda MX-5/MEATHEAD Red 

"91 Mazda Miata/Black 

90 Mazda Miata/White 

90 Mazda Miata/white/orange 

91 Mazda Miata/Silver 

Mazda Miata/Cammo 

97 Mazda Miata/Black and Red 

90 Mazda Miata/Blue/Yellow 

Mazda Miata/White 

90 Mazda Miata/Blue/orange 

95 Mazda Miata/Gray on Fire 

91 Mazda Miata/White 

91 Mazda miata/white 

90 Mazda Miata/Yellow w/black 

92 Mazda Miata/White 

93 Mazda Miata/red/white 

Mazda miata/Blue and yellow 

91 Mazda Miata/Blue/Gold 

91 Mazda Miata/Red 

Sponsor 

Performance Auto Works / Kopp Motorsports 

RP Performance / VCF 

MEATHEAD Racing 

Grey" 

Comml Camera & Security; Hotztuff Racing 

RP Performance / Speed1 /

Capital Car Care 

Weekend Warrior 

P&J Machine Co. 

RP Performance/American Aviation 

Hotztuff Racing 

Glass Jacobson Financial Group 

Vencore and Windsor Customs 

ZeroFOX & MEATHEAD Racing 

#blackracedriversmatter/SweetWine/ RP Performance 

Jim Roberts West Main Auto 

Windsor Customs 

Central Diligence Group 

RP Perfomance/American Helicopters 

RP Performance 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 

Total Time of Race: 20:04.844 

NO CONTINGENCIES FOR THIS RACE 

Car 15 back 3 positions in class per SOM Ref#3 

Printed: 6/3/2017 5:42:52 PM 

Chief of T&S: Meg Meyer 

Chief Steward: John Nesbitt 

Chairman SOM: Herb Sweeney III 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  South Jersey Region, SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

0.183 

Avg. Speed 

85.156 

Best Lap Tm 

1:18.953 

Best Spd 

86.634 

Best Lap by 

66 - Kevin Kopp 

2017 NEDRRS Round / Lightning Challenge 

G2: SSM 

G2: Race 1 

Race (15 Laps) started at 14:03:37 

NJMP - Lightning 1.900 miles 

6/3/2017 02:10 PM 

2017 NEDRRC R3 Lightning Challenge

[17-RQ-4931-S]

Group 2 Race 1 Official Posted: 5:40pm



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

PIC 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Class 

SSM 

SSM 

SSM 

SSM 

SSM 

SSM 

SSM 

SSM 

SSM 

SSM 

SSM 

SSM 

SSM 

SSM 

SSM 

SSM 

SSM 

SSM 

SSM 

SSM 

SSM 

No. 

11 

66 

16 

15 

63 

44 

77 

53 

07 

45 

56 

32 

49 

61 

54 

6 

27 

71 

81 

97 

89 

Name 

Richard Hromin 

Kevin Kopp 

Nicholas Bruni 

Sergio Pena 

John Hotz 

Jedd Fahnestock 

Paul Wight 

Robert Myles 

David Stern 

John Pepe 

Jeff Horowitz 

Scott ORourke 

Tom Ghan 

Richard Yura 

Michael Cohen 

James Roberts 

Brandon Davis 

Ana Broyles 

Nick Gregory 

Kevin Rychlik 

Derrick Rychlik 

Laps 

19 

19 

19 

19 

19 

19 

19 

19 

19 

19 

19 

19 

19 

19 

19 

19 

19 

19 

18 

18 

15 

Best Tm 

1:19.536 

1:18.849 

1:19.419 

1:19.168 

1:19.256 

1:19.145 

1:20.585 

1:20.613 

1:20.121 

1:20.528 

1:21.600 

1:21.432 

1:22.364 

1:22.542 

1:21.800 

1:22.647 

1:22.142 

1:22.255 

1:23.281 

1:26.153 

1:22.317 

Hometown 

Stroudsburg PA 

Great Falls VA 

Arlington VA 

Winchester VA 

Sparks Glencoe MD 

Stephenson VA 

Oakton VA 

Spotswood NJ 

Delaplane VA 

Berlin NJ 

Towson MD 

Baltimore MD 

Elkins Park PA 

Fairfax VA 

Owings Mills MD 

Mount Joy PA 

Glen Burnie MD 

Winchester  VA 

Roslyn Heights NY 

Nokesville VA 

Gainesville VA 

Member# 

273006 

359310 

421116 

329039 

445857 

416250 

461124 

139989 

464497 

446412 

479141 

480611 

445988 

449854 

452581 

397904 

440525 

478768 

392381 

464831 

497733 

Reg 

WDC 

WDC 

WDC 

WDC 

WDC 

WDC 

WDC 

WDC 

WDC 

SJR 

WDC 

WDC 

PHL 

WDC 

WDC 

SUS 

WDC 

NYR 

WDC 

WDC 

Mk/Mdl/Clr 

90 Mazda Miata/White 

90 Mazda Miata/Silver 

92 Mazda MX-5/MEATHEAD Red 

Mazda Miata/Cammo 

90 Mazda Miata/White 

91 Mazda Miata/Red 

"91 Mazda Miata/Black 

90 Mazda Miata/white/orange 

91 Mazda Miata/Silver 

97 Mazda Miata/Black and Red 

Mazda Miata/White 

91 Mazda Miata/White 

92 Mazda Miata/White 

95 Mazda Miata/Gray on Fire 

90 Mazda Miata/Blue/orange 

90 Mazda Miata/Yellow w/black 

91 Mazda miata/white 

91 Mazda Miata/Blue/Gold 

93 Mazda Miata/red/white 

Mazda miata/Blue and yellow 

90 Mazda Miata/Blue/Yellow 

Sponsor 

RP Performance / VCF 

Performance Auto Works / Kopp Motorsports 

MEATHEAD Racing 

Weekend Warrior 

Comml Camera & Security; Hotztuff Racing 

Grey" 

RP Performance / Speed1 /

Capital Car Care 

P&J Machine Co. 

Hotztuff Racing 

ZeroFOX & MEATHEAD Racing 

Windsor Customs 

Vencore and Windsor Customs 

Glass Jacobson Financial Group 

Jim Roberts West Main Auto 

#blackracedriversmatter/SweetWine/ RP Performance 

RP Performance 

Central Diligence Group 

RP Perfomance/American Helicopters 

RP Performance/American Aviation 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 

Total Time of Race: 28:48.184 

CONTINGENCIES PAID FOR THIS RACE 

Printed: 6/4/2017 12:01:39 PM 

Chief of T&S: Meg Meyer 

Chief Steward: John Nesbitt 

Chairman SOM: Herb Sweeney III 

ProIT Series Steward: Terry Hanushek 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  South Jersey Region, SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

0.495 

Avg. Speed 

75.200 

Best Lap Tm 

1:18.849 

Best Spd 

86.748 

Best Lap by 

66 - Kevin Kopp 

2017 NEDRRS Round / Lightning Challenge 

G2: SSM 

G2: Feature Race 

Race started at 10:31:14 

NJMP - Lightning 1.900 miles 

6/4/2017 10:45 AM 

2017 NEDRRC R3 Lightning Challenge

[17-RQ-4931-S]

Group 2 Feature Race Official Posted: 12:00pm



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

Not qualified 

DNS 

DNS 

PIC 

1 

2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

3 

5 

6 

7 

4 

8 

5 

6 

1 

7 

9 

DNS 

DNS 

Class 

CF 

CF 

FF 

FF 

CF 

CF 

FF 

CF 

CF 

CF 

FF 

CF 

FF 

FF 

FV 

FF 

CF 

FF 

FF 

No. 

2 

37 

21 

45 

39 

04 

44 

98 

30 

61 

32 

41 

7 

6 

10 

14 

4 

8 

20 

Name 

Wayne Nicolette 

Michael Rand 

David Petzko 

William Atherholt 

JD King 

Joe Marcinski 

Edward Callo 

Sam Eyer 

Will Velkoff 

Chuck Van Nostrand 

Raymond Boyer 

William Maisey 

Angela Slocum 

Sam Youngman 

Burton August 

Derek Holmes 

Tom Venturino 

David Gernert 

Douglas Fisher 

Laps 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

14 

14 

14 

14 

12 

10 

6 

Best Tm 

1:11.394 

1:12.332 

1:12.569 

1:13.270 

1:13.396 

1:13.654 

1:14.179 

1:15.437 

1:13.168 

1:16.361 

1:16.441 

1:16.147 

1:17.755 

1:16.822 

1:32.591 

1:12.429 

1:16.339 

Hometown 

Cockeysville MD 

Sharon CT 

Media PA 

Hammonton NJ 

Franklinville NJ 

Stephens City VA 

Shelton CT 

Chambersburg PA 

West Islip NY 

Alexandria VA 

Bellingham MA 

Williamsburg VA 

Boiling Springs PA 

Ashton MD 

Webster NY 

Millersville MD 

Newtown CT 

Boiling Springs PA 

Wakefield RI 

Member# 

151827 

13314 

171695 

426799 

192384 

36360 

106714 

132025 

425540 

230187 

163151 

135026 

421193 

273159 

514012 

412335 

473603 

418304 

426082 

Reg 

PHL 

SJR 

SJR 

NER 

WDC 

NYR 

WDC 

NER 

ODR 

SUS 

WDC 

FLR 

WDC 

NER 

SUS 

NYR 

Mk/Mdl/Clr 

Lola 73 T-340/Yellow/Blue 

75 Crossle 30F/red 

13 Spectrum 014 Honda/Red 

86 Swift FF DB-1/Blue 

76 Zink Z10/Red 

77 Royale RP24/McLaren Orange 

98 Bowman BC-5/Blue/Green 

80 zink z-10/blue 

76 Crossle 30F/Blue 

78 Zink 10C/Yellow 

Van Diemen RF 92/Yellow / Red 

81 Crossle 45/silver/blue 

13 Mygale F1600/Black 

85 Swift DB-1/Green 

98 Lynx lynx fv/black 

84 Swift DB1/White/Blue 

83 Ford Royale RP31/Green 

11 Mygale FF/Blue 

Zink Z10c/Red /dark blue 

Sponsor 

RAC Engines / Xibitz.net 

Gus and Lucy 

Shady Hill Clayworks 

Dominion Title Services 

RECON International 

Practical Precision Engineering 

PixMix Video Services 

Sportsracer.net 

Rouxster Racing 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 

Total Time of Race: 18:16.215 

NO CONTINGENCIES ON THIS RACE 

Printed: 6/3/2017 3:44:48 PM 

Chief of T&S: Meg Meyer 

Chief Steward: John Nesbitt 

Chairman SOM: Herb Sweeney III 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  South Jersey Region, SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

10.629 

Avg. Speed 

93.595 

Best Lap Tm 

1:11.394 

Best Spd 

95.806 

Best Lap by 

2 - Wayne Nicolette 

2017 NEDRRS Round / Lightning Challenge 

G3: FF,F5,FV,FST,CF 

G3: Race 1 

Race (15 Laps) started at 14:42:14 

NJMP - Lightning 1.900 miles 

6/3/2017 02:40 PM 

2017 NEDRRC R3 Lightning Challenge

[17-RQ-4931-S]

Group 3 Race 1 Official Posted: 3:45pm



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

Not qualified 

DNS 

DNS 

PIC 

1 

1 

2 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

3 

8 

4 

5 

1 

6 

2 

7 

8 

DNS 

DNS 

Class 

CF 

FF 

CF 

FF 

CF 

CF 

CF 

CF 

CF 

FF 

CF 

FF 

FF 

FV 

FF 

FV 

FF 

FF 

CF 

FF 

No. 

2 

21 

39 

45 

30 

98 

04 

61 

4 

8 

41 

7 

32 

18 

6 

10 

20 

44 

37 

14 

Name 

Wayne Nicolette 

David Petzko 

JD King 

William Atherholt 

Will Velkoff 

Sam Eyer 

Joe Marcinski 

Chuck Van Nostrand 

Tom Venturino 

David Gernert 

William Maisey 

Angela Slocum 

Raymond Boyer 

David Scaler 

Sam Youngman 

Burton August 

Douglas Fisher 

Edward Callo 

Michael Rand 

Derek Holmes 

Laps 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

19 

19 

20 

19 

19 

19 

19 

18 

17 

16 

13 

2 

Best Tm 

1:11.200 

1:11.686 

1:13.755 

1:13.106 

1:12.953 

1:14.071 

1:13.065 

1:14.742 

1:14.412 

1:13.826 

1:15.763 

1:16.180 

1:18.375 

1:19.660 

1:18.260 

1:28.424 

1:13.392 

1:17.551 

Hometown 

Cockeysville MD 

Media PA 

Franklinville NJ 

Hammonton NJ 

West Islip NY 

Chambersburg PA 

Stephens City VA 

Alexandria VA 

Newtown CT 

Boiling Springs PA 

Williamsburg VA 

Boiling Springs PA 

Bellingham MA 

Flemington NJ 

Ashton MD 

Webster NY 

Wakefield RI 

Shelton CT 

Sharon CT 

Millersville MD 

Member# 

151827 

171695 

192384 

426799 

425540 

132025 

36360 

230187 

473603 

418304 

135026 

421193 

163151 

163644-1 

273159 

514012 

426082 

106714 

13314 

412335 

Reg 

PHL 

SJR 

SJR 

NYR 

WDC 

WDC 

NER 

SUS 

ODR 

SUS 

NER 

SJR 

WDC 

FLR 

NYR 

NER 

WDC 

Mk/Mdl/Clr 

Lola 73 T-340/Yellow/Blue 

13 Spectrum 014 Honda/Red 

76 Zink Z10/Red 

86 Swift FF DB-1/Blue 

76 Crossle 30F/Blue 

80 zink z-10/blue 

77 Royale RP24/McLaren Orange 

78 Zink 10C/Yellow 

83 Ford Royale RP31/Green 

11 Mygale FF/Blue 

81 Crossle 45/silver/blue 

13 Mygale F1600/Black 

Van Diemen RF 92/Yellow / Red 

05 Caracal D/Black 

85 Swift DB-1/Green 

98 Lynx lynx fv/black 

Zink Z10c/Red /dark blue 

98 Bowman BC-5/Blue/Green 

75 Crossle 30F/red 

84 Swift DB1/White/Blue 

Sponsor 

RAC Engines / Xibitz.net 

Shady Hill Clayworks 

Dominion Title Services 

Practical Precision Engineering 

Rouxster Racing 

Sportsracer.net 

PixMix Video Services 

AdvantageMotorsports.com 

RECON International 

Gus and Lucy 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 

Total Time of Race: 24:14.676 

CONTINGENCIES PAID FOR THIS RACE 

Car 4 Penalized 3 positions in class per GCR 6.1.1.B 

Printed: 6/4/2017 12:04:09 PM 

Chief of T&S: Meg Meyer 

Chief Steward: John Nesbitt 

Chairman SOM: Herb Sweeney III 

ProIT Series Steward: Terry Hanushek 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  South Jersey Region, SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

0.498 

Avg. Speed 

94.042 

Best Lap Tm 

1:11.200 

Best Spd 

96.067 

Best Lap by 

2 - Wayne Nicolette 

2017 NEDRRS Round / Lightning Challenge 

G3: FF,F5,FV,FST,CF 

G3: Feature Race 

Race (20 Laps) started at 11:11:54 

NJMP - Lightning 1.900 miles 

6/4/2017 11:25 AM 

2017 NEDRRC R3 Lightning Challenge

[17-RQ-4931-S]

Group 3 Feature Race Official Posted: 12:10pm



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

PIC 

1 

2 

1 

1 

2 

2 

3 

1 

4 

5 

1 

3 

1 

3 

2 

6 

2 

7 

8 

Class 

STU 

STU 

ITA 

LC 

LC 

ITA 

ITA 

T4 

ITA 

ITA 

GTP 

STU 

EP 

LC 

EP 

ITA 

GTP 

ITA 

ITA 

No. 

14 

30 

41 

9 

24 

77 

56 

8 

43 

54 

11 

42 

1 

23 

97 

4 

7 

90 

31 

Name 

Jason Osborne 

Gideon Lenkey 

Brent Simonson 

Robert Conner 

steve minghenelli 

Paul Wight 

Jeff Horowitz 

John Tures 

Kyle Colbey 

Michael Cohen 

Bruce Shelton 

Matthew Baum 

Michael Thompson 

Michael Conner 

Bert Struble 

carl hindman 

Michael Hershberger 

David Colbey 

Joel Gambino 

Laps 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

14 

14 

14 

14 

13 

12 

1 

Best Tm 

1:16.796 

1:18.486 

1:18.992 

1:20.544 

1:20.106 

1:20.918 

1:20.851 

1:21.460 

1:21.007 

1:21.617 

1:21.565 

1:20.549 

1:22.237 

1:22.461 

1:23.530 

1:26.159 

1:29.455 

1:22.579 

1:40.521 

Hometown 

Medford NJ 

Frenchtown NJ 

Millersville MD 

Stafford VA 

Sewell NJ 

Oakton VA 

Towson MD 

Seaford NY 

Elmira NY 

Owings Mills MD 

Charles Town WV 

Garnet Valley PA 

Millville NJ 

Nokesville VA 

Brookhaven PA 

Columbia PA 

Middletown PA 

Utica NY 

Halethorpe MD 

Member# 

457623 

440459 

333804 

437824 

418491 

461124 

479141 

33855 

397984 

452581 

115976 

413386 

417643 

437496 

121293 

248326_1 

465428 

443269 

181754 

Reg 

SJR 

NNJ 

WDC 

WDC 

SJR 

WDC 

WDC 

GLN 

WDC 

WDC 

SJR 

SJR 

WDC 

SJR 

BRR 

WDC 

GLN 

WDC 

Mk/Mdl/Clr 

07 Lotus Exige Cup/Yellow 

90 Mazda Miata/Yellow / Black 

96 Mazda Miata/Blue 

1934 Ford Legend/silver and blue 

Ford Legends Car/Blue 

91 Mazda Miata/Black/White 

Mazda Miata/White 

06 Ford Mustang/Blue 

89 Honda CRX Si/Yellow 

90 Mazda Miata/Blue/orange 

79 Ford Pinto/Red 

96 Honda Civic/Black 

87 Porsche 944/White 

1937 Ford Legends/Blue/Red 

86 Mazda RX-7/RED 

87 VW Scirocco/Red 

80 Ford Pinto/Red 

90 Honda CRX Si/Red 

96 Mazda Miata/Blue 

Sponsor 

Krugspeed / Caneel Group 

Ralph Anthony Automotuve 

RP Performance 

Crosby's Crab Co. 

Hotztuff Racing 

Hotztuff Racing 

Beast Care Awareness 

Like Father Like Son Racing 

Glass Jacobson Financial Group 

The Wheel / Cork Street Ta

Crosby's Crab Co. 

Bucket List Racing 

CMJ Electric LLC 

Busch Welding 

Like Father Like Son Racing 

Heavy Seas Beer  RP Performance 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 

Total Time of Race: 19:41.272 

NO CONTINGENCIES FOR THIS RACE 

Printed: 6/3/2017 4:13:07 PM 

Chief of T&S: Meg Meyer 

Chief Steward: John Nesbitt 

Chairman SOM: Herb Sweeney III 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  South Jersey Region, SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

16.137 

Avg. Speed 

86.856 

Best Lap Tm 

1:16.796 

Best Spd 

89.067 

Best Lap by 

14 - Jason Osborne 

2017 NEDRRS Round / Lightning Challenge 

G4: T3/4,ITA/7/E/F/HP,LC,GTP/L,SPU,STU,B 

G4: Race 1 

Race (15 Laps) started at 15:09:08 

NJMP - Lightning 1.900 miles 

6/3/2017 03:15 PM 

2017 NEDRRC R3 Lightning Challenge

[17-RQ-4931-S]

Group 4 Race 1 Official Posted: 4:15pm



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

Not qualified 

DNS 

PIC 

1 

1 

2 

1 

3 

1 

2 

1 

3 

4 

5 

1 

2 

1 

6 

2 

7 

8 

2 

DNS 

Class 

STU 

SPU 

STU 

ITA 

STU 

LC 

ITA 

T4 

ITA 

ITA 

ITA 

EP 

LC 

GTP 

ITA 

EP 

ITA 

ITA 

GTP 

LC 

No. 

14 

38 

30 

41 

42 

9 

31 

8 

77 

43 

56 

1 

23 

11 

54 

97 

4 

90 

7 

24 

Name 

Jason Osborne 

Frank Sanchez 

Gideon Lenkey 

Brent Simonson 

Matthew Baum 

Robert Conner 

Joel Gambino 

John Tures 

Paul Wight 

Kyle Colbey 

Jeff Horowitz 

Michael Thompson 

Michael Conner 

Bruce Shelton 

Michael Cohen 

Bert Struble 

carl hindman 

David Colbey 

Michael Hershberger 

steve minghenelli 

Laps 

20 

20 

20 

20 

19 

19 

19 

19 

19 

19 

19 

19 

19 

19 

19 

18 

18 

18 

11 

Best Tm 

1:16.063 

1:15.868 

1:18.873 

1:18.820 

1:18.928 

1:20.426 

1:20.194 

1:19.521 

1:21.294 

1:21.517 

1:21.598 

1:21.312 

1:21.658 

1:21.908 

1:21.536 

1:23.934 

1:23.741 

1:24.144 

1:29.058 

Hometown 

Medford NJ 

Felton DE 

Frenchtown NJ 

Millersville MD 

Garnet Valley PA 

Stafford VA 

Halethorpe MD 

Seaford NY 

Oakton VA 

Elmira NY 

Towson MD 

Millville NJ 

Nokesville VA 

Charles Town WV 

Owings Mills MD 

Brookhaven PA 

Columbia PA 

Utica NY 

Middletown PA 

Sewell NJ 

Member# 

457623 

440459 

333804 

413386 

437824 

181754 

33855 

461124 

397984 

479141 

417643 

437496 

115976 

452581 

121293 

248326_1 

443269 

465428 

418491 

Reg 

SJR 

SJR 

NNJ 

WDC 

SJR 

WDC 

WDC 

WDC 

GLN 

WDC 

SJR 

WDC 

WDC 

WDC 

SJR 

BRR 

GLN 

WDC 

SJR 

Mk/Mdl/Clr 

07 Lotus Exige Cup/Yellow 

91 Mazda Rx-7/Yellow 

90 Mazda Miata/Yellow / Black 

96 Mazda Miata/Blue 

96 Honda Civic/Black 

1934 Ford Legend/silver and blue 

96 Mazda Miata/Blue 

06 Ford Mustang/Blue 

91 Mazda Miata/Black/White 

89 Honda CRX Si/Yellow 

Mazda Miata/White 

87 Porsche 944/White 

1937 Ford Legends/Blue/Red 

79 Ford Pinto/Red 

90 Mazda Miata/Blue/orange 

86 Mazda RX-7/RED 

87 VW Scirocco/Red 

90 Honda CRX Si/Red 

80 Ford Pinto/Red 

Ford Legends Car/Blue 

Sponsor 

Krugspeed / Caneel Group 

Ralph Anthony Automotuve 

RP Performance 

Crosby's Crab Co. 

Heavy Seas Beer  RP Performance 

Beast Care Awareness 

Hotztuff Racing 

Like Father Like Son Racing 

Hotztuff Racing 

Crosby's Crab Co. 

The Wheel / Cork Street Ta

Glass Jacobson Financial Group 

Bucket List Racing 

CMJ Electric LLC 

Like Father Like Son Racing 

Busch Welding 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 

Total Time of Race: 25:45.001 

CONTINGENCIES PAID FOR THIS RACE 

Printed: 6/4/2017 1:19:57 PM 

Chief of T&S: Meg Meyer 

Chief Steward: John Nesbitt 

Chairman SOM: Herb Sweeney III 

ProIT Series Steward: Terry Hanushek 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  South Jersey Region, SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

49.455 

Avg. Speed 

88.544 

Best Lap Tm 

1:15.868 

Best Spd 

90.157 

Best Lap by 

38 - Frank Sanchez 

2017 NEDRRS Round / Lightning Challenge 

G4: T3/4,ITA/7/E/F/HP,LC,GTP/L,SPU,STU,B 

G4: Feature Race 

Race (20 Laps) started at 11:50:08 

NJMP - Lightning 1.900 miles 

6/4/2017 12:05 PM 

2017 NEDRRC R3 Lightning Challenge

[17-RQ-4931-S]

Group 4 Feature Race Officil  Posted: 1:20pm



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

PIC 

1 

2 

1 

3 

4 

5 

1 

6 

2 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

3 

4 

15 

1 

2 

1 

1 

16 

5 

Class 

STL 

STL 

ITR 

STL 

STL 

STL 

ITS 

STL 

ITS 

STL 

STL 

STL 

STL 

STL 

STL 

STL 

STL 

ITS 

ITS 

STL 

SRX7 

SRX7 

SM2 

ITB 

STL 

ITS 

No. 

95 

69 

33 

63 

49 

42 

17 

88 

41 

57 

46 

06 

189 

99 

069 

45 

34 

52 

141 

100 

68 

48 

43 

5 

147 

03 

Name 

John Hainsworth 

Darrel Stein 

Ben Phillips 

John Hotz 

Peter Ensor 

Rick Goryeb 

Mark A. Johnston 

Michael LaMaina 

James Slechta 

Paul Redante 

Ryan Heishman 

James DeFinnis 

Nai Ko 

Seth Mansfield 

Jeremy Butz 

Andrew Wickline 

Thomas Paolino 

John Rock 

Michael Condict 

Erik Beck 

Michael Root 

C W Armbrust 

Richard Miller 

Michael Ciancitto 

Randolph Petschauer 

Jim Cummings 

Laps 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

14 

13 

13 

13 

13 

12 

7 

6 

Best Tm 

1:15.328 

1:15.388 

1:17.295 

1:18.335 

1:18.322 

1:18.509 

1:18.292 

1:19.127 

1:19.027 

1:18.420 

1:19.285 

1:19.247 

1:19.510 

1:19.801 

1:20.683 

1:20.336 

1:21.035 

1:22.899 

1:22.217 

1:25.762 

1:26.241 

1:26.701 

1:29.427 

1:33.565 

1:21.502 

1:18.257 

Hometown 

Marlton NJ 

Allentown PA 

Boonton NJ 

Sparks Glencoe MD 

Finksburg MD 

Far Hills NJ 

Hedgesville WV 

Oaklyn NJ 

Manchester MD 

Ivyland PA 

Carlisle PA 

Shavertown PA 

Boston MA 

Hillsborough NJ 

Germantown MD 

Clinton NY 

Colts Neck NJ 

Cockeysville MD 

Hurdle Mills NC 

New York NY 

Alexandria VA 

Boyce VA 

Poolesville MD 

Milford PA 

Bellmore NY 

Silver Spring MD 

Member# 

402791 

351373 

279825 

445857 

464679 

382332 

273967 

384683 

374571 

438475 

439869 

464375 

433319 

516907 

466268 

399228 

497915 

395920 

380977 

461199 

465497 

256149 

487919 

518432 

299447 

237997_1 

Reg 

SJR 

PHL 

NNJ 

WDC 

WDC 

NNJ 

WDC 

SJR 

SJR 

PHL 

SUS 

NER 

NNJ 

WDC 

CNY 

NNJ 

WDC 

NER 

NYR 

WDC 

WDC 

WDC 

SJR 

NYR 

WDC 

Mk/Mdl/Clr 

90 Mazda RX-7/Red 

Mazda RX-7/red 

92 Porsche 968/Black and red 

90 Mazda Miata/White 

99 Mazda Miata/White 

12 Scion FRS/White 

92 Nissan 240sx/Red/white 

99 Mazda Miata/Silver 

84 Nissan 300zx/Red/White/Blue 

99 Mazda Miata/Blue/Green 

01 Mazda Miata/Blue/Grey 

99 Mazda miata/blue/green 

99 Mazda Miata/Blue/Black/Oran 

Mazda Miata/Blu/organge/blk 

99 Mazda Miata/White 

Mazda miata/silver/white 

99 Mazda Miata/black/white 

87 BMW 325is/Black 

99 Mazda Miata/Green 

90 Mazda Miata/Blue/Orange 

85 Mazda RX7/Blue 

85 Mazda RX7/Apricot & White 

90 Mazda Miata/Blue/black/oran 

Toyota carolla/white 

99 Mazda Miata/Black 

77 Datsun 280Z/Black 

Sponsor 

G-LOC Brakes / Max-Attack 

Speed 1 

Bigspeed Racing 

Comml Camera & Security; Hotztuff Racing 

WE Racing 

AFLAC 

LaManiac Motorsports/LTD Racing 

Fidelity Power Systems 

Windsor Customs 

Back Mountain Dental/Planet Miata 

FlatOut Motorsports 

Catoctin Engineering 

Rosmar racing/ Genesee Orthopedics 

Jeff Wise Automotive 

Flatout Motorsports 

LAW Enterprises 

Flatout Motorsports/ Inc. 

Mc 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 

New Track Record (1:15.328) for STL by John Hainsworth. 

Total Time of Race: 19:04.966 

NO CONTINGENCIES FOR THIS RACE 

Printed: 6/3/2017 4:35:11 PM 

Chief of T&S: Meg Meyer 

Chief Steward: John Nesbitt 

Chairman SOM: Herb Sweeney III 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  South Jersey Region, SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

0.965 

Avg. Speed 

89.610 

Best Lap Tm 

1:15.328 

Best Spd 

90.803 

Best Lap by 

95 - John Hainsworth 

2017 NEDRRS Round / Lightning Challenge 

G5: ITR/S/B/C,LCC1/2/3,SB,STL,SM2,SRX7 

G5: Race 1 

Race (15 Laps) started at 15:41:39 

NJMP - Lightning 1.900 miles 

6/3/2017 03:50 PM 

2017 NEDRRC R3 Lightning Challenge

[17-RQ-4931-S]

Group 5 Race 1 Official Posted: 4:35pm



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Not qualified 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

PIC 

1 

1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

2 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

3 

4 

11 

12 

1 

2 

1 

1 

13 

5 

14 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

Class 

STL 

ITR 

ITS 

STL 

STL 

STL 

STL 

ITS 

STL 

STL 

STL 

STL 

STL 

ITS 

ITS 

STL 

STL 

SRX7 

SRX7 

SM2 

ITB 

STL 

ITS 

STL 

STL 

STL 

ITS 

No. 

95 

33 

17 

63 

42 

46 

49 

41 

57 

189 

88 

06 

069 

52 

12 

100 

99 

68 

48 

43 

5 

147 

03 

69 

45 

34 

141 

Name 

John Hainsworth 

Ben Phillips 

Mark A. Johnston 

John Hotz 

Rick Goryeb 

Ryan Heishman 

Peter Ensor 

James Slechta 

Paul Redante 

Nai Ko 

Michael LaMaina 

James DeFinnis 

Jeremy Butz 

John Rock 

Wids Romeus 

Erik Beck 

Seth Mansfield 

Michael Root 

C W Armbrust 

Richard Miller 

Michael Ciancitto 

Randolph Petschauer 

Jim Cummings 

Darrel Stein 

Andrew Wickline 

Thomas Paolino 

Michael Condict 

Laps 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

19 

19 

19 

19 

19 

19 

19 

18 

18 

18 

18 

18 

17 

17 

11 

8 

7 

Best Tm 

1:15.429 

1:17.140 

1:18.670 

1:18.669 

1:18.312 

1:18.430 

1:18.558 

1:18.245 

1:19.303 

1:19.681 

1:19.352 

1:19.495 

1:20.608 

1:21.548 

1:23.734 

1:24.968 

1:20.657 

1:25.076 

1:26.439 

1:27.270 

1:30.875 

1:19.349 

1:19.360 

1:15.412 

Hometown 

Marlton NJ 

Boonton NJ 

Hedgesville WV 

Sparks Glencoe MD 

Far Hills NJ 

Carlisle PA 

Finksburg MD 

Manchester MD 

Ivyland PA 

Boston MA 

Oaklyn NJ 

Shavertown PA 

Germantown MD 

Cockeysville MD 

Bowie MD 

New York NY 

Hillsborough NJ 

Alexandria VA 

Boyce VA 

Poolesville MD 

Milford PA 

Bellmore NY 

Silver Spring MD 

Allentown PA 

Clinton NY 

Colts Neck NJ 

Hurdle Mills NC 

Member# 

402791 

279825 

273967 

445857 

382332 

439869 

464679 

374571 

438475 

433319 

384683 

464375 

466268 

395920 

276476 

461199 

516907 

465497 

256149 

487919 

518432 

299447 

237997_1 

351373 

399228 

497915 

380977 

Reg 

SJR 

NNJ 

WDC 

WDC 

NNJ 

SUS 

WDC 

SJR 

PHL 

NER 

SJR 

WDC 

WDC 

WDC 

NYR 

NNJ 

WDC 

WDC 

WDC 

SJR 

NYR 

WDC 

PHL 

CNY 

NNJ 

NER 

Mk/Mdl/Clr 

90 Mazda RX-7/Red 

92 Porsche 968/Black and red 

92 Nissan 240sx/Red/white 

90 Mazda Miata/White 

12 Scion FRS/White 

01 Mazda Miata/Blue/Grey 

99 Mazda Miata/White 

84 Nissan 300zx/Red/White/Blue 

99 Mazda Miata/Blue/Green 

99 Mazda Miata/Blue/Black/Oran 

99 Mazda Miata/Silver 

99 Mazda miata/blue/green 

99 Mazda Miata/White 

87 BMW 325is/Black 

72 Datsun 240Z/White/Red 

90 Mazda Miata/Blue/Orange 

Mazda Miata/Blu/organge/blk 

85 Mazda RX7/Blue 

85 Mazda RX7/Apricot & White 

90 Mazda Miata/Blue/black/oran 

Toyota carolla/white 

99 Mazda Miata/Black 

77 Datsun 280Z/Black 

Mazda RX-7/red 

Mazda miata/silver/white 

99 Mazda Miata/black/white 

99 Mazda Miata/Green 

Sponsor 

G-LOC Brakes / Max-Attack 

Bigspeed Racing 

AFLAC 

Comml Camera & Security; Hotztuff Racing 

WE Racing 

Windsor Customs 

Fidelity Power Systems 

FlatOut Motorsports 

LaManiac Motorsports/LTD Racing 

Back Mountain Dental/Planet Miata 

Catoctin Engineering 

Jeff Wise Automotive 

Arawak Motorsports; Apex Auto 

Flatout Motorsports 

LAW Enterprises 

Flatout Motorsports/ Inc. 

Mc 

Speed 1 

Rosmar racing/ Genesee Orthopedics 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 

Total Time of Race: 25:30.751 

CONTINGENCIES PAID FOR THIS RACE 

Printed: 6/4/2017 4:15:11 PM 

Chief of T&S: Meg Meyer 

Chief Steward: John Nesbitt 

Chairman SOM: Herb Sweeney III 

ProIT Series Steward: Terry Hanushek 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  South Jersey Region, SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

36.027 

Avg. Speed 

89.368 

Best Lap Tm 

1:15.412 

Best Spd 

90.702 

Best Lap by 

69 - Darrel Stein 

Group 5 Feature Race Official Posted: 4:25pm

2017 NEDRRS Round / Lightning Challenge 

G5: ITR/S/B/C,LCC1/2/3,SB,STL,SM2,SRX7 

G5: Feature Race 

Race (20 Laps) started at 15:20:15 

NJMP - Lightning 1.900 miles 

6/4/2017 03:10 PM 

2017 NEDRRC R3 Lightning Challenge

[17-RQ-4931-S]



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

PIC 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

1 

2 

Class 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF 

SRF 

No. 

38 

63 

71 

08 

06 

99 

09 

30 

11 

05 

54 

55 

2 

42 

50 

56 

94 

8 

12 

97 

25 

Name 

David Dickerson 

Alan Olson 

John Hall 

Pete LaMaina 

Kevin Gauntt 

Steven Minkon 

Matthew Polk 

Steven Thomas 

Jisu Kim 

Christopher Blough 

Mike Thomas 

Tom Goodhart 

Brian Sullivan 

John Bertolini 

Greg Cirillo 

Jason Pintar 

Mike Feno 

Jonathan Emms 

Federico Burgos 

Gregory Falcone 

Kyle Robertson 

Laps 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

Best Tm 

1:13.581 

1:13.317 

1:13.275 

1:12.560 

1:12.826 

1:13.590 

1:13.521 

1:13.948 

1:13.693 

1:13.783 

1:13.532 

1:14.468 

1:13.551 

1:14.492 

1:13.703 

1:13.048 

1:15.689 

1:14.902 

1:15.658 

1:16.480 

1:16.741 

Hometown 

Wall NJ 

Centreville VA 

Vienna VA 

Sicklerville NJ 

Egg Harbor City NJ 

Schwenksville PA 

Gibson Is MD 

Marlton NJ 

Staunton VA 

Warrenton VA 

Marlton NJ 

Highland Park NJ 

Princeton NJ 

Basking Ridge NJ 

Rockville MD 

Flemington NJ 

Towaco NJ 

Rye NY 

Woodmere NY 

Sarasota FL 

Woolwich NJ 

Member# 

417715 

347704 

281601 

381754 

420661 

453027 

287593 

390169 

495156 

432329 

405469 

449171 

267944 

477061 

425513 

448077 

111676 

490131 

231452 

315635 

404145 

Reg 

SJR 

WDC 

SJR 

SJR 

SJR 

WDC 

SJR 

WDC 

WDC 

SJR 

WDC 

WDC 

NNJ 

WDC 

NNJ 

NNJ 

NYR 

SJR 

SJR 

Mk/Mdl/Clr 

SRF/Blue 

SRF/Blue 

93  SRF/Orange 

Ford SRF/Silver / Purple 

97  SRF/red 

85  SRF3/Black &Silver 

04  SRF/Purple 

SRF/Red 

SRF3/White 

98  SRF/Black and Green 

90  SRF3/RED 

SRF/Blue & Black 

98  SRF/White/Blue 

98  SRF3/Black/Red 

90 Ford /Black/Green 

SRF/White 

SRF/Red 

SRF3/Orange 

SRF/GREY/RED/WHITE 

96 SRF/Blue/white 

05 Ford SRF/WHITE 

Sponsor 

Performance Orthopaedics & Sports Medicine 

Olsinvest / Hagerman RaceEngineering 

Hagerman RacEngineering 

Calhoun Agency & Eastern Sign Tech 

Triple-T Cutting Tools Inc. 

MSI DFAT Services 

Triple-T Cutting Tools  Inc. 

Fatuous Clownz Racing 

Triple-T Cutting Tools  Inc. 

HCH Legal - Aviation & Business Law 

Euro-Tire 

Clockwork Orange Racing 

BOGUS ENTERPRISES 

Falcon Racing-Sarasota  FL- Exotic and Race Transport 

Robertson Construction 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 

New Track Record (1:12.560) for SRF3 by Pete LaMaina. 

Total Time of Race: 18:32.115 

NO CONTINGENCIES FOR THIS RACE 

Printed: 6/3/2017 5:17:17 PM 

Chief of T&S: Meg Meyer 

Chief Steward: John Nesbitt 

Chairman SOM: Herb Sweeney III 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  South Jersey Region, SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

0.136 

Avg. Speed 

92.257 

Best Lap Tm 

1:12.560 

Best Spd 

94.267 

Best Lap by 

08 - Pete LaMaina 

2017 NEDRRS Round / Lightning Challenge 

G6:SRF, SRF3,SR 

G6: Race 1 

Race (15 Laps) started at 16:09:51 

NJMP - Lightning 1.900 miles 

6/3/2017 04:20 PM 

2017 NEDRRC R3 Lightning Challenge

[17-RQ-4931-S]

Group 6 Race 1 Official Posted: 5:20pm



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

PIC 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

1 

2 

Class 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF 

SRF 

No. 

38 

63 

71 

08 

06 

99 

09 

30 

11 

05 

54 

55 

2 

50 

56 

94 

42 

8 

12 

97 

25 

Name 

David Dickerson 

Alan Olson 

John Hall 

Pete LaMaina 

Kevin Gauntt 

Steven Minkon 

Matthew Polk 

Steven Thomas 

Jisu Kim 

Christopher Blough 

Mike Thomas 

Tom Goodhart 

Brian Sullivan 

Greg Cirillo 

Jason Pintar 

Mike Feno 

John Bertolini 

Jonathan Emms 

Federico Burgos 

Gregory Falcone 

Kyle Robertson 

Laps 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

Best Tm 

1:13.581 

1:13.317 

1:13.275 

1:12.560 

1:12.826 

1:13.590 

1:13.521 

1:13.948 

1:13.693 

1:13.783 

1:13.532 

1:14.468 

1:13.551 

1:13.703 

1:13.048 

1:15.689 

1:14.492 

1:14.902 

1:15.658 

1:16.480 

1:16.741 

Hometown 

Wall NJ 

Centreville VA 

Vienna VA 

Sicklerville NJ 

Egg Harbor City NJ 

Schwenksville PA 

Gibson Is MD 

Marlton NJ 

Staunton VA 

Warrenton VA 

Marlton NJ 

Highland Park NJ 

Princeton NJ 

Rockville MD 

Flemington NJ 

Towaco NJ 

Basking Ridge NJ 

Rye NY 

Woodmere NY 

Sarasota FL 

Woolwich NJ 

Member# 

417715 

347704 

281601 

381754 

420661 

453027 

287593 

390169 

495156 

432329 

405469 

449171 

267944 

425513 

448077 

111676 

477061 

490131 

231452 

315635 

404145 

Reg 

SJR 

WDC 

SJR 

SJR 

SJR 

WDC 

SJR 

WDC 

WDC 

SJR 

WDC 

WDC 

WDC 

NNJ 

NNJ 

NNJ 

NYR 

SJR 

SJR 

Mk/Mdl/Clr 

SRF/Blue 

SRF/Blue 

93  SRF/Orange 

Ford SRF/Silver / Purple 

97  SRF/red 

85  SRF3/Black &Silver 

04  SRF/Purple 

SRF/Red 

SRF3/White 

98  SRF/Black and Green 

90  SRF3/RED 

SRF/Blue & Black 

98  SRF/White/Blue 

90 Ford /Black/Green 

SRF/White 

SRF/Red 

98  SRF3/Black/Red 

SRF3/Orange 

SRF/GREY/RED/WHITE 

96 SRF/Blue/white 

05 Ford SRF/WHITE 

Sponsor 

Performance Orthopaedics & Sports Medicine 

Olsinvest / Hagerman RaceEngineering 

Hagerman RacEngineering 

Calhoun Agency & Eastern Sign Tech 

Triple-T Cutting Tools Inc. 

MSI DFAT Services 

Triple-T Cutting Tools  Inc. 

Fatuous Clownz Racing 

Triple-T Cutting Tools  Inc. 

HCH Legal - Aviation & Business Law 

Euro-Tire 

Clockwork Orange Racing 

BOGUS ENTERPRISES 

Falcon Racing-Sarasota  FL- Exotic and Race Transport 

Robertson Construction 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 

New Track Record (1:12.560) for SRF3 by Pete LaMaina. 

Total Time of Race: 18:32.115 

NO CONTINGENCIES FOR THIS RACE 

Car 42 Penalized 3 positions in class per GCR 6.11.1.A, .B, .C, .D 

Printed: 6/4/2017 11:58:39 AM 

Chief of T&S: Meg Meyer 

Chief Steward: John Nesbitt 

Chairman SOM: Herb Sweeney III 

ProIT Series Steward: Terry Hanushek 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  South Jersey Region, SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

0.136 

Avg. Speed 

92.257 

Best Lap Tm 

1:12.560 

Best Spd 

94.267 

Best Lap by 

08 - Pete LaMaina 

2017 NEDRRS Round / Lightning Challenge 

G6:SRF, SRF3,SR 

G6: Race 1 

Race (15 Laps) started at 16:09:51 

NJMP - Lightning 1.900 miles 

6/3/2017 04:20 PM 

2017 NEDRRC R3 Lightning Challenge

[17-RQ-4931-S]

Group 6 Race 1 Official Revised : 11:40am



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

Not qualified 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

PIC 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

1 

2 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

Class 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF 

SRF 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

SRF3 

No. 

63 

38 

08 

99 

71 

54 

11 

55 

12 

25 

97 

94 

50 

56 

2 

30 

05 

06 

09 

42 

8 

Name 

Alan Olson 

David Dickerson 

Pete LaMaina 

Steven Minkon 

John Hall 

Mike Thomas 

Jisu Kim 

Tom Goodhart 

Federico Burgos 

Kyle Robertson 

Gregory Falcone 

Mike Feno 

Greg Cirillo 

Jason Pintar 

Brian Sullivan 

Steven Thomas 

Christopher Blough 

Kevin Gauntt 

Matthew Polk 

John Bertolini 

Jonathan Emms 

Laps 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

17 

17 

12 

10 

10 

2 

Best Tm 

1:13.234 

1:13.104 

1:12.995 

1:13.685 

1:13.541 

1:14.455 

1:14.779 

1:15.360 

1:15.889 

1:15.635 

1:15.482 

1:15.437 

1:13.343 

1:13.544 

1:14.501 

1:14.216 

1:14.560 

1:18.004 

Hometown 

Centreville VA 

Wall NJ 

Sicklerville NJ 

Schwenksville PA 

Vienna VA 

Marlton NJ 

Staunton VA 

Highland Park NJ 

Woodmere NY 

Woolwich NJ 

Sarasota FL 

Towaco NJ 

Rockville MD 

Flemington NJ 

Princeton NJ 

Marlton NJ 

Warrenton VA 

Egg Harbor City NJ 

Gibson Is MD 

Basking Ridge NJ 

Rye NY 

Member# 

347704 

417715 

381754 

453027 

281601 

405469 

495156 

449171 

231452 

404145 

315635 

111676 

425513 

448077 

267944 

390169 

432329 

420661 

287593 

477061 

490131 

Reg 

WDC 

SJR 

SJR 

SJR 

SJR 

WDC 

WDC 

SJR 

SJR 

NNJ 

WDC 

NNJ 

WDC 

SJR 

WDC 

SJR 

WDC 

NNJ 

NYR 

Mk/Mdl/Clr 

SRF/Blue 

SRF/Blue 

Ford SRF/Silver / Purple 

85  SRF3/Black &Silver 

93  SRF/Orange 

90  SRF3/RED 

SRF3/White 

SRF/Blue & Black 

SRF/GREY/RED/WHITE 

05 Ford SRF/WHITE 

96 SRF/Blue/white 

SRF/Red 

90 Ford /Black/Green 

SRF/White 

98  SRF/White/Blue 

SRF/Red 

98  SRF/Black and Green 

97  SRF/red 

04  SRF/Purple 

98  SRF3/Black/Red 

SRF3/Orange 

Sponsor 

Olsinvest / Hagerman RaceEngineering 

Performance Orthopaedics & Sports Medicine 

Calhoun Agency & Eastern Sign Tech 

Hagerman RacEngineering 

Triple-T Cutting Tools  Inc. 

BOGUS ENTERPRISES 

Robertson Construction 

Falcon Racing-Sarasota  FL- Exotic and Race Transport 

Euro-Tire 

HCH Legal - Aviation & Business Law 

Triple-T Cutting Tools  Inc. 

Fatuous Clownz Racing 

Triple-T Cutting Tools Inc. 

MSI DFAT Services 

Clockwork Orange Racing 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 

Total Time of Race: 24:34.728 

CONTINGENCIES PAID FOR THIS RACE 

Printed: 6/4/2017 6:47:34 PM 

Chief of T&S: Meg Meyer 

Chief Steward: John Nesbitt 

Chairman SOM: Herb Sweeney III 

ProIT Series Steward: Terry Hanushek 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  South Jersey Region, SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

0.297 

Avg. Speed 

92.763 

Best Lap Tm 

1:12.995 

Best Spd 

93.705 

Best Lap by 

08 - Pete LaMaina 

Group 6 Feature Race Official Posted: 6:50pm

2017 NEDRRS Round / Lightning Challenge 

G6:SRF, SRF3,SR 

G6: Feature Race 

Race (20 Laps) started at 15:57:15 

NJMP - Lightning 1.900 miles 

6/4/2017 03:50 PM 

2017 NEDRRC R3 Lightning Challenge

[17-RQ-4931-S]



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

PIC 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

Class 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

No. 

15 

00 

4 

6 

75 

27 

49 

62 

46 

36 

28 

88 

39 

147 

90 

105 

06 

47 

34 

189 

56 

99 

07 

45 

23 

82 

069 

141 

195 

43 

100 

57 

Name 

Tim Jacobs 

Marc Cefalo 

Rob Hines 

Neil O'Rourke 

Michael Collins 

Peter Phillips 

Peter Ensor 

Joseph Guinta 

Ryan Heishman 

Lance Bergstein 

John Wechsler 

Michael LaMaina 

Sam Schechter 

Randolph Petschauer 

Steve Sturm 

John Jenkins 

James DeFinnis 

Dmitry Zhilinsky 

Thomas Paolino 

Nai Ko 

michael b. longo 

Seth Mansfield 

Ken Williams 

Andrew Wickline 

Stephen Hayes 

Nicole Cooper-Cefalo 

Jeremy Butz 

Michael Condict 

Sloane Barbour 

Richard Miller 

Erik Beck 

Paul Redante 

Laps 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

14 

14 

7 

Best Tm 

1:17.270 

1:16.906 

1:17.553 

1:17.287 

1:17.608 

1:17.765 

1:17.106 

1:18.015 

1:18.447 

1:17.844 

1:18.422 

1:18.625 

1:18.179 

1:18.199 

1:19.263 

1:19.380 

1:19.440 

1:18.875 

1:20.125 

1:19.126 

1:19.084 

1:19.762 

1:19.986 

1:20.324 

1:20.357 

1:19.951 

1:19.911 

1:22.663 

1:22.877 

1:27.685 

1:24.930 

1:18.295 

Hometown 

Mount Airy MD 

Swoyersville PA 

Arlington VA 

baltimore MD 

Woodbine MD 

Lebanon PA 

Finksburg MD 

West Hempstead NY 

Carlisle PA 

New York NY 

Greenwich CT 

Oaklyn NJ 

Washington DC 

Bellmore NY 

Mc Lean VA 

New York NY 

Shavertown PA 

Richboro PA 

Colts Neck NJ 

Boston MA 

Riverton NJ 

Hillsborough NJ 

Wyoming PA 

Clinton NY 

Lanoka Harbor NJ 

Mountaintop PA 

Germantown MD 

Hurdle Mills NC 

New York NY 

Poolesville MD 

New York NY 

Ivyland PA 

Member# 

378531 

256244 

219365 

373646 

316827 

496725 

464679 

439541 

439869 

452338 

337143 

384683 

364037 

299447 

384453 

443782 

464375 

343885 

497915 

433319 

463654 

516907 

369232 

399228 

479779 

214430 

466268 

380977 

482884 

487919 

461199 

438475 

Reg 

WDC 

NEP 

WDC 

WDC 

SUS 

WDC 

SJR 

SUS 

WDC 

SJR 

NYR 

WDC 

NYR 

PHL 

NNJ 

NER 

NNJ 

NEP 

CNY 

SJR 

NEP 

WDC 

NER 

NYR 

WDC 

NYR 

PHL 

Mk/Mdl/Clr 

99 Mazda Miata/Burgundy/Yellow 

97 Mazda Miata/Blue/Green 

02 Mazda Miata/Orange 

99 Mazda Miata/GREEN / ORANGE 

99 Mazda Miata/MEATHEAD Blue 

99 Mazda Miata/Silver 

99 Mazda Miata/White 

01 Mazda Miata/White red 

01 Mazda Miata/Blue/Grey 

99 Mazda Miata/Green 

99 Mazda Miata/Black 

99 Mazda Miata/Silver 

99 Mazda Miata/Green 

99 Mazda Miata/Black 

01 Mazda Miata/Silver 

00 Mazda Miata/Black/Purple 

99 Mazda miata/blue/green 

99 Mazda Miata/Red 

99 Mazda Miata/black/white 

99 Mazda Miata/Blue/Black/Oran 

Mazda miata/green 

Mazda Miata/Blu/organge/blk 

96 Mazda Miata/Blue/green 

Mazda miata/silver/white 

96 Mazda Miata/Blue/orange 

99 Mazda Miata/Blue/Green 

99 Mazda Miata/White 

99 Mazda Miata/Green 

99 Mazda Miata/Purple/Red 

90 Mazda Miata/Blue/black/oran 

90 Mazda Miata/Blue/Orange 

99 Mazda Miata/Blue/Green 

Sponsor 

Montgomery Irrigation/RP Performance/Meathead Racing 

Planet-miata.com 

MEATHEAD / G-LOC Brakes / Stewart Engines 

Columbia Tile & Marble / Meathead Racing / York Auto 

MEATHEAD Racing  Butler Built  Good Friends 

POVOLEDO TRACK DAY BY

Windsor Customs 

Planet-Miata 

Kessler Engineering  PovoledoTrackDays.com  OPM 

LaManiac Motorsports/LTD Racing 

Windsor Customs 

Meathead Racing 

Classic Car Club Manhattan / Windsor Customs Rentals & Support 

Back Mountain Dental/Planet Miata 

Advantagemotorsports.com  Planet-Miata.com 

FlatOut Motorsports 

MV Motorsport 

Rosmar racing  Genesee Orthopedics 

Planet-Miata.Com 

Catoctin Engineering 

Triple C Racing / Windsor Customs 

Flatout Motorsports  Inc. 

Flatout Motorsports 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 

New Track Record (1:16.906) for SM by Marc Cefalo. 

Total Time of Race: 23:22.071 

NO CONTINGENCIES FOR THIS RACE 

Printed: 6/3/2017 5:37:52 PM 

Chief of T&S: Meg Meyer 

Chief Steward: John Nesbitt 

Chairman SOM: Herb Sweeney III 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  South Jersey Region, SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

0.084 

Avg. Speed 

73.177 

Best Lap Tm 

1:16.906 

Best Spd 

88.940 

Best Lap by 

00 - Marc Cefalo 

2017 NEDRRS Round / Lightning Challenge 

G7: SM,SMT,SM5 

G7: Race 1 

Race (15 Laps) started at 16:38:56 

NJMP - Lightning 1.900 miles 

6/3/2017 04:55 PM 

2017 NEDRRC R3 Lightning Challenge

[17-RQ-4931-S]

Group 7 Race 1 Official Posted: 5:40pm



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

Not qualified 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

PIC 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

Class 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

No. 

00 

15 

27 

75 

6 

49 

4 

36 

46 

39 

28 

57 

189 

99 

90 

47 

23 

07 

069 

82 

06 

56 

195 

100 

43 

147 

88 

62 

105 

34 

45 

Name 

Marc Cefalo 

Tim Jacobs 

Peter Phillips 

Michael Collins 

Neil O'Rourke 

Peter Ensor 

Rob Hines 

Lance Bergstein 

Ryan Heishman 

Sam Schechter 

John Wechsler 

Paul Redante 

Nai Ko 

Seth Mansfield 

Steve Sturm 

Dmitry Zhilinsky 

Stephen Hayes 

Ken Williams 

Jeremy Butz 

Nicole Cooper-Cefalo 

James DeFinnis 

michael b. longo 

Sloane Barbour 

Erik Beck 

Richard Miller 

Randolph Petschauer 

Michael LaMaina 

Joseph Guinta 

John Jenkins 

Thomas Paolino 

Andrew Wickline 

Laps 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

19 

19 

16 

5 

3 

Best Tm 

1:17.801 

1:18.195 

1:18.205 

1:18.050 

1:18.215 

1:17.922 

1:17.945 

1:18.886 

1:18.898 

1:19.127 

1:19.035 

1:19.110 

1:19.392 

1:19.598 

1:19.807 

1:19.524 

1:20.717 

1:20.480 

1:20.358 

1:20.414 

1:19.332 

1:19.956 

1:22.070 

1:25.046 

1:26.236 

1:19.317 

1:19.374 

Hometown 

Swoyersville PA 

Mount Airy MD 

Lebanon PA 

Woodbine MD 

baltimore MD 

Finksburg MD 

Arlington VA 

New York NY 

Carlisle PA 

Washington DC 

Greenwich CT 

Ivyland PA 

Boston MA 

Hillsborough NJ 

Mc Lean VA 

Richboro PA 

Lanoka Harbor NJ 

Wyoming PA 

Germantown MD 

Mountaintop PA 

Shavertown PA 

Riverton NJ 

New York NY 

New York NY 

Poolesville MD 

Bellmore NY 

Oaklyn NJ 

West Hempstead NY 

New York NY 

Colts Neck NJ 

Clinton NY 

Member# 

256244 

378531 

496725 

316827 

373646 

464679 

219365 

452338 

439869 

364037 

337143 

438475 

433319 

516907 

384453 

343885 

479779 

369232 

466268 

214430 

464375 

463654 

482884 

461199 

487919 

299447 

384683 

439541 

443782 

497915 

399228 

Reg 

NEP 

WDC 

SUS 

WDC 

WDC 

WDC 

SUS 

WDC 

PHL 

NER 

NNJ 

WDC 

PHL 

SJR 

NEP 

WDC 

NEP 

NYR 

NYR 

WDC 

NYR 

SJR 

SJR 

NYR 

NNJ 

CNY 

Mk/Mdl/Clr 

97 Mazda Miata/Blue/Green 

99 Mazda Miata/Burgundy/Yellow 

99 Mazda Miata/Silver 

99 Mazda Miata/MEATHEAD Blue 

99 Mazda Miata/GREEN / ORANGE 

99 Mazda Miata/White 

02 Mazda Miata/Orange 

99 Mazda Miata/Green 

01 Mazda Miata/Blue/Grey 

99 Mazda Miata/Green 

99 Mazda Miata/Black 

99 Mazda Miata/Blue/Green 

99 Mazda Miata/Blue/Black/Oran 

Mazda Miata/Blu/organge/blk 

01 Mazda Miata/Silver 

99 Mazda Miata/Red 

96 Mazda Miata/Blue/orange 

96 Mazda Miata/Blue/green 

99 Mazda Miata/White 

99 Mazda Miata/Blue/Green 

99 Mazda miata/blue/green 

Mazda miata/green 

99 Mazda Miata/Purple/Red 

90 Mazda Miata/Blue/Orange 

90 Mazda Miata/Blue/black/oran 

99 Mazda Miata/Black 

99 Mazda Miata/Silver 

01 Mazda Miata/White red 

00 Mazda Miata/Black/Purple 

99 Mazda Miata/black/white 

Mazda miata/silver/white 

Sponsor 

Planet-miata.com 

Montgomery Irrigation/RP Performance/Meathead Racing 

MEATHEAD Racing  Butler Built  Good Friends 

Columbia Tile & Marble / Meathead Racing / York Auto 

MEATHEAD / G-LOC Brakes / Stewart Engines 

Planet-Miata 

Windsor Customs 

Windsor Customs 

Kessler Engineering  PovoledoTrackDays.com  OPM 

FlatOut Motorsports 

Meathead Racing 

Advantagemotorsports.com  Planet-Miata.com 

MV Motorsport 

Catoctin Engineering 

Planet-Miata.Com 

Back Mountain Dental/Planet Miata 

Triple C Racing / Windsor Customs 

Flatout Motorsports 

Flatout Motorsports  Inc. 

LaManiac Motorsports/LTD Racing 

POVOLEDO TRACK DAY BY

Classic Car Club Manhattan / Windsor Customs Rentals & Support 

Rosmar racing  Genesee Orthopedics 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 

Total Time of Race: 26:09.126 

CONTINGENCIES PAID FOR THIS RACE 

Printed: 6/4/2017 5:39:04 PM 

Chief of T&S: Meg Meyer 

Chief Steward: John Nesbitt 

Chairman SOM: Herb Sweeney III 

ProIT Series Steward: Terry Hanushek 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  South Jersey Region, SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

8.629 

Avg. Speed 

87.182 

Best Lap Tm 

1:17.801 

Best Spd 

87.917 

Best Lap by 

00 - Marc Cefalo 

Group 7 Feature Race Official Posted: 5:40pm

2017 NEDRRS Round / Lightning Challenge 

G7: SM,SMT,SM5 

G7: Feature Race 

Race (20 Laps) started at 16:35:52 

NJMP - Lightning 1.900 miles 

6/4/2017 04:30 PM 

2017 NEDRRC R3 Lightning Challenge

[17-RQ-4931-S]

Page 1/2 



Pos 

DNS 

PIC 

DNS 

Class 

SM 

No. 

141 

Name 

Michael Condict 

Laps Best Tm Hometown 

Hurdle Mills NC 

Member# 

380977 

Reg 

NER 

Mk/Mdl/Clr 

99 Mazda Miata/Green 

Sponsor 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 

Total Time of Race: 26:09.126 

CONTINGENCIES PAID FOR THIS RACE 

Printed: 6/4/2017 5:39:04 PM 

Chief of T&S: Meg Meyer 

Chief Steward: John Nesbitt 

Chairman SOM: Herb Sweeney III 

ProIT Series Steward: Terry Hanushek 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  South Jersey Region, SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

8.629 

Avg. Speed 

87.182 

Best Lap Tm 

1:17.801 

Best Spd 

87.917 

Best Lap by 

00 - Marc Cefalo 

Group 7 Feature Race Official Posted: 5:40pm

2017 NEDRRS Round / Lightning Challenge 

G7: SM,SMT,SM5 

G7: Feature Race 

Race (20 Laps) started at 16:35:52 

NJMP - Lightning 1.900 miles 

6/4/2017 04:30 PM 

2017 NEDRRC R3 Lightning Challenge

[17-RQ-4931-S]

Page 2/2 



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

PIC 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

3 

4 

2 

2 

1 

Class 

T1 

T1 

ITE 

AS 

SPO 

AS 

GT2 

AS 

AS 

ITE 

SPO 

GT1 

No. 

36 

26 

27 

20 

9 

09 

127 

06 

30 

01 

15 

24 

Name 

James Candelaria 

Dominick Rizzo 

Chuck Burns 

James Jost 

Robert Hasychak 

Bradley Satow 

Bruno Stockinger 

Dan Licklider 

Steve Tumolo Jr. 

Dylan Licklider 

James K Benson 

steve minghenelli 

Laps 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

14 

14 

14 

14 

13 

6 

Best Tm 

1:12.063 

1:14.387 

1:15.223 

1:16.428 

1:16.967 

1:17.029 

1:17.698 

1:20.465 

1:19.959 

1:22.134 

1:20.254 

1:07.207 

Hometown 

Hillsborough NJ 

Wayne NJ 

Audubon PA 

Allentown PA 

Nokesville VA 

Fleetwood PA 

CLIFFSIDE PARK NJ 

York PA 

Shillington PA 

Lenhartsville PA 

Philadelphia PA 

Sewell NJ 

Member# 

512852 

448709 

276911-1 

427812 

349346 

404246 

428529 

379856 

253833 

514431 

417065 

418491 

Reg 

NNJ 

NNJ 

WDC 

PHL 

WDC 

BMR 

NNJ 

BMR 

SJR 

SJR 

Mk/Mdl/Clr 

03 Chevy Corvette Z06/Blue 

11 Chevy Corvette/Blue 

87 Corvette Z51/Red 

88 Ford Mustang/Red 

65 FFR Cobra/Red 

02 Ford Mustang GT/Black 

08 Ford Mustang GT/White 

85 Ford Mustang/black/gold 

00 Ford Mustang/Yellow/Red 

88 Ford Mustang/Blue 

66 Plymouth Barracuda/Blue 

10 Ford nascar fusion/blue 

Sponsor 

WhipTail 

Burns Racing 

Jost Iron Works  Yanek Custom Guns 

CSRS 

NoWearRacing.com 

PRECISE COMPONENTS & TOOL DESIGN 

Darkside Performance 

Bad Horsie Racing 

Blue Knob Auto 

DCM Architecture-Engineering 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 

Total Time of Race: 18:23.298 

NO CONTINGENCIES FOR THIS RACE 

Printed: 6/4/2017 7:36:19 AM 

Chief of T&S: Meg Meyer 

Chief Steward: John Nesbitt 

Chairman SOM: Herb Sweeney III 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  South Jersey Region, SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

41.244 

Avg. Speed 

92.994 

Best Lap Tm 

1:07.207 

Best Spd 

101.775 

Best Lap by 

24 - steve minghenelli 

2017 NEDRRS Round / Lightning Challenge 

G8: GT1/2/3/A,AS,iTE,T1/2,SPO 

G8: Race 1 

Race (15 Laps) started at 17:11:23 

NJMP - Lightning 1.900 miles 

6/3/2017 05:25 PM 

2017 NEDRRC R3 Lightning Challenge

[17-RQ-4931-S]

Group 8 Race 1 Official  Posted: 7:30am



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

Not qualified 

DNS 

DNS 

PIC 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

3 

2 

2 

4 

DNS 

DNS 

Class 

T1 

ITE 

AS 

SPO 

GT2 

AS 

AS 

SPO 

ITE 

AS 

T1 

GT1 

No. 

36 

27 

20 

9 

127 

30 

06 

15 

01 

09 

26 

24 

Name 

James Candelaria 

Chuck Burns 

James Jost 

Robert Hasychak 

Bruno Stockinger 

Steve Tumolo Jr. 

Dan Licklider 

James K Benson 

Dylan Licklider 

Bradley Satow 

Dominick Rizzo 

steve minghenelli 

Laps 

20 

20 

20 

19 

19 

19 

19 

18 

18 

9 

Best Tm 

1:11.859 

1:15.918 

1:15.996 

1:16.937 

1:18.391 

1:18.806 

1:18.854 

1:20.205 

1:21.562 

1:16.046 

Hometown 

Hillsborough NJ 

Audubon PA 

Allentown PA 

Nokesville VA 

CLIFFSIDE PARK NJ 

Shillington PA 

York PA 

Philadelphia PA 

Lenhartsville PA 

Fleetwood PA 

Wayne NJ 

Sewell NJ 

Member# 

512852 

276911-1 

427812 

349346 

428529 

253833 

379856 

417065 

514431 

404246 

448709 

418491 

Reg 

NNJ 

WDC 

PHL 

WDC 

NNJ 

SJR 

BMR 

BMR 

NNJ 

SJR 

Mk/Mdl/Clr 

03 Chevy Corvette Z06/Blue 

87 Corvette Z51/Red 

88 Ford Mustang/Red 

65 FFR Cobra/Red 

08 Ford Mustang GT/White 

00 Ford Mustang/Yellow/Red 

85 Ford Mustang/black/gold 

66 Plymouth Barracuda/Blue 

88 Ford Mustang/Blue 

02 Ford Mustang GT/Black 

11 Chevy Corvette/Blue 

10 Ford nascar fusion/blue 

Sponsor 

WhipTail 

Burns Racing 

Jost Iron Works  Yanek Custom Guns 

CSRS 

PRECISE COMPONENTS & TOOL DESIGN 

Bad Horsie Racing 

Darkside Performance 

DCM Architecture-Engineering 

Blue Knob Auto 

NoWearRacing.com 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 

Total Time of Race: 24:41.631 

CONTINGENCIES PAID FOR THIS RACE 

Printed: 6/4/2017 6:24:56 PM 

Chief of T&S: Meg Meyer 

Chief Steward: John Nesbitt 

Chairman SOM: Herb Sweeney III 

ProIT Series Steward: Terry Hanushek 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  South Jersey Region, SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

1:09.568 

Avg. Speed 

92.331 

Best Lap Tm 

1:11.859 

Best Spd 

95.186 

Best Lap by 

36 - James Candelaria 

Group 8 Feature Race Official Posted: 6:25pm

2017 NEDRRS Round / Lightning Challenge 

G8: GT1/2/3/A,AS,iTE,T1/2,SPO 

G8: Feature Race 

Race (20 Laps) started at 17:20:47 

NJMP - Lightning 1.900 miles 

6/4/2017 05:20 PM 

2017 NEDRRC R3 Lightning Challenge

[17-RQ-4931-S]



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

Not qualified 

DNS 

PIC 

1 

1 

2 

3 

2 

3 

4 

5 

4 

6 

5 

7 

6 

8 

7 

8 

9 

DNS 

Class 

FF 

CF 

FF 

FF 

CF 

CF 

CF 

CF 

FF 

CF 

FF 

CF 

FF 

CF 

FF 

FF 

CF 

FF 

No. 

14 

39 

21 

45 

04 

2 

4 

30 

44 

61 

7 

41 

6 

98 

20 

32 

37 

8 

Name 

Derek Holmes 

JD King 

David Petzko 

William Atherholt 

Joe Marcinski 

Wayne Nicolette 

Tom Venturino 

Will Velkoff 

Edward Callo 

Chuck Van Nostrand 

Angela Slocum 

William Maisey 

Sam Youngman 

Sam Eyer 

Douglas Fisher 

Raymond Boyer 

Michael Rand 

David Gernert 

Laps 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

19 

19 

19 

19 

19 

18 

18 

9 

Best Tm 

1:11.490 

1:12.123 

1:11.215 

1:12.213 

1:12.486 

1:12.048 

1:12.843 

1:12.939 

1:13.427 

1:14.864 

1:15.018 

1:14.839 

1:15.867 

1:15.791 

1:12.760 

1:15.754 

1:13.237 

Hometown 

Millersville MD 

Franklinville NJ 

Media PA 

Hammonton NJ 

Stephens City VA 

Cockeysville MD 

Newtown CT 

West Islip NY 

Shelton CT 

Alexandria VA 

Boiling Springs PA 

Williamsburg VA 

Ashton MD 

Chambersburg PA 

Wakefield RI 

Bellingham MA 

Sharon CT 

Boiling Springs PA 

Member# 

412335 

192384 

171695 

426799 

36360 

151827 

473603 

425540 

106714 

230187 

421193 

135026 

273159 

132025 

426082 

163151 

13314 

418304 

Reg 

WDC 

SJR 

PHL 

SJR 

NER 

NYR 

NER 

WDC 

SUS 

ODR 

WDC 

WDC 

NYR 

NER 

SUS 

Mk/Mdl/Clr 

84 Swift DB1/White/Blue 

76 Zink Z10/Red 

13 Spectrum 014 Honda/Red 

86 Swift FF DB-1/Blue 

77 Royale RP24/McLaren Orange 

Lola 73 T-340/Yellow/Blue 

83 Ford Royale RP31/Green 

76 Crossle 30F/Blue 

98 Bowman BC-5/Blue/Green 

78 Zink 10C/Yellow 

13 Mygale F1600/Black 

81 Crossle 45/silver/blue 

85 Swift DB-1/Green 

80 zink z-10/blue 

Zink Z10c/Red /dark blue 

Van Diemen RF 92/Yellow / Red 

75 Crossle 30F/red 

11 Mygale FF/Blue 

Sponsor 

Dominion Title Services 

Shady Hill Clayworks 

RAC Engines / Xibitz.net 

Rouxster Racing 

Practical Precision Engineering 

RECON International 

Sportsracer.net 

PixMix Video Services 

Gus and Lucy 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 

Total Time of Race:  24:09.878 

Printed: 6/3/2017 4:09:12 PM 

Chief of T&S: Meg Meyer 

Chief Steward: John Nesbitt 

Chairman SOM: Herb Sweeney III 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  South Jersey Region, SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

11.736 

Avg. Speed 

94.353 

Best Lap Tm 

1:11.215 

Best Spd 

96.047 

Best Lap by 

21 - David Petzko 

2017 NEDRRS Round / Lightning Challenge 

G9a: Right Coast Formula Ford Series [17-OGR-4933-S] 

RCFFS Race 1 

Race started at 12:03:06 

NJMP - Lightning 1.900 miles 

6/3/2017 12:05 PM 

2017 NEDRRC R3 Lightning Challenge

[17-RQ-4931-S]

RCFFS Race 1 Official  Posted: 4:00pm



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

Not qualified 

DNS 

PIC 

1 

1 

2 

3 

2 

4 

5 

3 

4 

6 

5 

6 

7 

7 

8 

8 

9 

DNS 

Class 

CF 

FF 

CF 

CF 

FF 

CF 

CF 

FF 

FF 

CF 

FF 

FF 

FF 

CF 

FF 

CF 

FF 

CF 

No. 

2 

21 

37 

30 

44 

04 

39 

20 

8 

4 

45 

7 

32 

61 

6 

98 

14 

41 

Name 

Wayne Nicolette 

David Petzko 

Michael Rand 

Will Velkoff 

Edward Callo 

Joe Marcinski 

JD King 

Douglas Fisher 

David Gernert 

Tom Venturino 

William Atherholt 

Angela Slocum 

Raymond Boyer 

Chuck Van Nostrand 

Sam Youngman 

Sam Eyer 

Derek Holmes 

William Maisey 

Laps 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

19 

19 

18 

12 

11 

3 

Best Tm 

1:11.500 

1:12.711 

1:12.370 

1:13.362 

1:12.717 

1:12.914 

1:11.563 

1:13.621 

1:12.197 

1:14.437 

1:13.289 

1:17.526 

1:18.419 

1:15.428 

1:19.797 

1:25.881 

Hometown 

Cockeysville MD 

Media PA 

Sharon CT 

West Islip NY 

Shelton CT 

Stephens City VA 

Franklinville NJ 

Wakefield RI 

Boiling Springs PA 

Newtown CT 

Hammonton NJ 

Boiling Springs PA 

Bellingham MA 

Alexandria VA 

Ashton MD 

Chambersburg PA 

Millersville MD 

Williamsburg VA 

Member# 

151827 

171695 

13314 

425540 

106714 

36360 

192384 

426082 

418304 

473603 

426799 

421193 

163151 

230187 

273159 

132025 

412335 

135026 

Reg 

PHL 

NYR 

NER 

SJR 

NYR 

SUS 

NER 

SJR 

SUS 

NER 

WDC 

WDC 

WDC 

WDC 

ODR 

Mk/Mdl/Clr 

Lola 73 T-340/Yellow/Blue 

13 Spectrum 014 Honda/Red 

75 Crossle 30F/red 

76 Crossle 30F/Blue 

98 Bowman BC-5/Blue/Green 

77 Royale RP24/McLaren Orange 

76 Zink Z10/Red 

Zink Z10c/Red /dark blue 

11 Mygale FF/Blue 

83 Ford Royale RP31/Green 

86 Swift FF DB-1/Blue 

13 Mygale F1600/Black 

Van Diemen RF 92/Yellow / Red 

78 Zink 10C/Yellow 

85 Swift DB-1/Green 

80 zink z-10/blue 

84 Swift DB1/White/Blue 

81 Crossle 45/silver/blue 

Sponsor 

RAC Engines / Xibitz.net 

Shady Hill Clayworks 

Gus and Lucy 

Practical Precision Engineering 

RECON International 

Dominion Title Services 

Rouxster Racing 

PixMix Video Services 

Sportsracer.net 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 

Total Time of Race: 24:16.853 

Printed: 6/4/2017 4:16:26 PM 

Chief of T&S: Meg Meyer 

Chief Steward: John Nesbitt 

Chairman SOM: Herb Sweeney III 

ProIT Series Steward: Terry Hanushek 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  South Jersey Region, SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

23.243 

Avg. Speed 

93.901 

Best Lap Tm 

1:11.500 

Best Spd 

95.664 

Best Lap by 

2 - Wayne Nicolette 

Race 2 Official  Posted:  3:35pm

2017 NEDRRS Round / Lightning Challenge 

G9a: Right Coast Formula Ford Series [17-OGR-4933-S] 

RCFFS Race 2 

Race (20 Laps) started at 14:32:24 

NJMP - Lightning 1.900 miles 

6/4/2017 02:30 PM 

Right Coast Formula F Series



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

PIC 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

1 

2 

3 

1 

3 

3 

4 

Class 

ITR 

STU 

ITS 

ITS 

SM 

SM 

ITA 

ITA 

ITS 

STL 

ITA 

SM 

SM 

No. 

33 

3 

41 

17 

36 

07 

0 

46 

1 

34 

7 

14 

45 

Name 

Ben Phillips 

Edward Werry 

James Slechta 

Mark A. Johnston 

Lance Bergstein 

Ken Williams 

Doug Case 

Don Powers 

Roger Maeda 

Thomas Paolino 

Dave Hofmann 

Michael Condict 

Andrew Wickline 

Laps 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

11 

11 

8 

7 

7 

7 

2 

Best Tm 

1:17.033 

1:18.250 

1:19.242 

1:19.312 

1:18.959 

1:20.894 

1:25.329 

1:24.204 

1:19.168 

1:20.530 

1:25.394 

1:23.148 

1:23.136 

Hometown 

Boonton NJ 

West Deptford NJ 

Manchester MD 

Hedgesville WV 

New York NY 

Wyoming PA 

Branchville NJ 

Lock Haven PA 

South Plainfield NJ 

Colts Neck NJ 

West Creek NJ 

Hurdle Mills NC 

Clinton NY 

Member_ID 

279825 

418073 

374571 

273967 

452338 

369232 

67963 

440281 

497915 

236435 

380977 

399228 

Region 

NNJ 

SJR 

SJR 

WDC 

NEP 

NNJ 

SJR 

NNJ 

SJR 

NER 

CNY 

Mk/Mdl/Clr 

92 Porsche 968/Black and red 

08 Honda Civic/Black 

84 Nissan 300zx/Red/White/Blue 

92 Nissan 240sx/Red/white 

99 Mazda Miata/Green 

96 Mazda Miata/Blue/green 

88 Honda CRXsi/Silver w/orange 

91 Honda CRX_Si/White/Blue 

93 Honda Prelude/Green/Blue 

99 Mazda Miata/black/white 

89 Honda CRX si/Red 

99 Mazda Miata/Green 

Mazda miata/silver/white 

Sponsor 

Bigspeed Racing 

Maximum Attack Motorsports Small House Winery 

Fidelity Power Systems 

AFLAC 

Planet-Miata 

MV Motorsport 

Hardin Auto Body 

Old Corner Grill/Miller Bros Auto Sales 

StudioVRM.net 

Poison Arrow Frog Racing 

Rosmar racing/ Genesee Orthopedics 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 

Total Time of Race: 18:39.350 

CONTINGENCIES PAID FOR THIS RACE 

Printed: 6/6/2017 6:09:05 PM 

Chief of T&S: Meg Meyer 

Chief Steward: John Nesbitt 

Chairman SOM: Herb Sweeney III 

ProIT Series Steward: Terry Hanushek 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  South Jersey Region, SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

4.425 

Avg. Speed 

73.328 

Best Lap Tm 

1:17.033 

Best Speed 

88.793 

Best Lap by 

33 - Ben Phillips 

Round 2 Official  Posted: 3:30pm

2017 NEDRRS Round / Lightning Challenge 

G9: Fidelity Power Systems ProIT [17-OGR-4932-S] 

ProIT Round 2 

Race (45:00 Time) started at 13:27:23 

NJMP - Lightning 1.900 miles 

6/4/2017 01:35 PM 

Fidelity Power Systems ProIT
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